If you purchase our common stock in this offering, you will experience immediate dilution to the extent of the difference between the public offering
price per share you pay in this offering and the net tangible book value (deficit) per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. We calculate
net tangible book value (deficit) per share by subtracting total liabilities from our total tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of shares of
common stock outstanding.

   Our net tangible book value (deficit) as of September 30, 2016 was approximately $(35,557,700), or $(5.44) per share of common stock. After giving
effect to the sale in this offering of 1,695,000 shares at a public offering price of $8.00 per share, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) as of September 30, 2016 would have been
approximately $(23,111,300) or approximately $(2.81) per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $2.63
per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $10.81 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates the dilution
to new investors on a per share basis, assuming the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option:

   If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase 254,250 additional shares from us, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering would be $(2.50) per share, the increase in net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders would be $2.94 per share and the dilution to
new investors purchasing shares in this offering would be $10.50 per share.

   The above discussion and table are based on 6,531,596 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2016 and excludes:

• 452,377 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of September 30, 2016 at a weighted
average exercise price of $5.44;

• 399,096 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of September 30, 2016 under our 2009 Equity Plan; and

• 225,000 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of September 30, 2016 under our employee stock purchase plan,
which is subject to stockholder approval.

   To the extent that additional shares are issued pursuant to the foregoing, investors purchasing our common stock in this offering will experience further
dilution.

S-8

Offering price per share   $ 8.00
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2016  $ (5.44)
Increase per share attributable to this offering  $ 2.63

As adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2016 after giving effect to
this offering   $ (2.81)

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $ 10.81

Table of Contents

INCORPORATION OF DOCUMENTS BY REFERENCE

   The SEC allows us to incorporate by reference the information contained in documents we file with the SEC. This allows us to disclose important
information to you by referencing those filed documents rather than by including them in the prospectus supplement or the accompanying prospectus. We
have previously filed the following documents with the SEC and incorporate them by reference into this prospectus supplement:

• Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015;

• Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31, 2016, June 30, 2016 and September 30, 2016;